transition to SFRS(I) on 1 July 2017. As a result, foreign currency translation reserve and retained earnings as at 1 July 2017
increased and reduced by $27.2 million respectively.

(b) Adoption of SFRS(I) 9 Financial Instruments

The Group and the Company have elected to apply SFRS(I) 9 for unquoted investment on 1 July 2018. The Group and the
Company have assessed the business models that are applicable on 1 July 2018 to financial assets so as to classify them into
the appropriate categories under SFRS(I) 9. The Group has elected to recognise changes in the fair value of its unquoted
equity investments through Other Comprehensive Income, which were previously stated at cost, except for an unquoted
equity investment whose underlying asset was sold at the date of this announcement.

Page 8 of 16

OXLEY HOLDINGS LIMITED
Company Registration No. 201005612G

5

The effects of the adoption of the above standards on the results and the financial position of the Group are as follows:

Group As at As at
30-Jun-18 1-Jul-18

As previously
reported Effects As restated

As previously
reported Effects As restated

S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

Effect on Statements of Financial Position

Retained Earnings 690,347   (27,217)   663,130   925,621   (25,511)   900,110

Foreign Currency Translation Reserve (27,217)   27,217   -   (2,691)   27,217   24,526

Total Assets NA 5,995,488   1,706   5,997,194

NA- Not Applicable

In December 2018, IFRS Interpretations Committee issued a tentative agenda decision for public comments where it presented its views that
borrowing costs relating to development properties should not be capitalised but expensed when incurred. The Group’s accounting policy
currently capitalises borrowing costs relating to its development properties under construction, which is the practice adopted by the
property development companies in Singapore. The IFRS Interpretations Committee considers comments received before finalising the
agenda decision which is expected in 3Q2019. Following the finalisation of the agenda decision, management will assess the impact of this